

No. SC90618

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

GREGORY BOWMAN,

Appellant.

Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court
Twenty-first Judicial Circuit
The Honorable David Lee Vincent, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

TERRENCE M. MESSONNIER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 42998

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Direct Phone: (816) 889-5031
Fax: (573) 751-5391
terrence.messonnier@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 29

 Point I (Motion to Suppress) 29

 A. Preservation & Standard of Review..... 29

 B. Factual Background and Summary of Theories..... 32

 C. Traditional Fourth Amendment Analysis – Search Limited to Initial Seizure 36

 D. Order and Illinois Law on Further Disclosure 40

 E. Consent Issues..... 44

 F. Court-Ordered Disclosure..... 48

 Point II (Kevin Kiger) 52

 Point III (Sufficiency)..... 67

 Point IV (Other Crimes/Victim Impact)..... 75

 Point V (Strike Aggravating Circumstances/Independent Review)..... 81

 Point VI (DNA Test Results) 90

 Point VII (Unidentified Slides) 98

 Point VIII (Sexual Assault) 106

CONCLUSION 111

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543, 88 S.Ct. 1788 (1967)..... 44

Bynote v. National Super Market, Inc., 891 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 107

<i>Commonwealth v. Gaynor</i> , 443 Mass. 245, 820 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 2005).....	36, 43, 44
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291, 93 S.Ct. 2000 (1972)	34, 35
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 769 (1983)	47, 49
<i>Dosset v. State</i> , 216 S.W.3d 7 (Tx. App. 2006)	94
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248, 111 S.Ct. 1801 (1990).....	43, 44
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674 (1977)	28, 29
<i>Haskell v. Brown</i> , 677 F.Supp.2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	35, 41
<i>Herman v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 199, 128 P.3d 469 (Nev. 2006).....	36
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1767 (2005).....	57, 58
<i>In re Lakisha M.</i> , 227 Ill.2d 259, 882 N.E.2d 570 (Ill. 2008)	38
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 925 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. banc 1996)	47, 49
<i>Luminella v. Marcocci</i> , 814 A.2d 711 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	47
<i>Metro Equipment Corporation v. Commonwealth</i> , 74 Mass.App.Ct. 63, 904 N.E.2d 432 (Mass. App. 2009)	47
<i>People v. Treece</i> , 159 Ill.App.3d 397, 511 N.E.2d 1361 (Ill. App. 1987)	48
<i>Pharr v. Commonwealth</i> , 50 Va.App. 89, 646 S.E.2d 453 (Va. App. 2007).....	36, 43, 44
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 156 (Tx. App. 2000).....	69
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S.Ct. 1826 (1965)	34
<i>Scott v. Werholtz</i> , 38 Kan.App.2d 667, 171 P.3d 646 (Kan. App. 2007).....	36
<i>Segundo v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 79 (Tx. Crim. App. 2009)	35, 37
<i>State v. Abdelmalik</i> , 273 S.W.3d 61 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	56, 68, 69
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 277 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010).....	44
<i>State v. Amrine</i> , 741 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. banc 1987).....	82
<i>State v. Barriner</i> , 111 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2003)	58, 59
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. banc 2007)	85
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009).....	29, 73, 88, 97
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 153 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. banc 2005)	65
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 843 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993)	54, 55
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 92 S.W.3d 823 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	30
<i>State v. Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2001)	85
<i>State v. Blue</i> , 875 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	89
<i>State v. Brand</i> , 309 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	44
<i>State v. Broussard</i> , 57 S.W.3d 902 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)	97, 100
<i>State v. Buchli</i> , 152 S.W.3d 289 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	107
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998).....	75
<i>State v. Burnfin</i> , 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)	92, 101
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 259 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	68
<i>State v. Castro</i> , 276 S.W.3d 358 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)	51
<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998)	passim
<i>State v. Clifford</i> , 815 S.W.2d 3 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	92
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 873 S.W.2d 233 (Mo. banc 1994)	54, 55
<i>State v. Courtney</i> , 258 S.W.3d 117 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	100

<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. banc 2002).....	65
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 982 S.W.2d 238 (Mo. banc 1998)	50
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 211 S.W.3d 86 (Mo. banc 2006)	53, 54, 55
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 985 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	29
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. banc 2000)	83, 86
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)	76, 77
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. banc 2008).....	65, 68, 69
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 930 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....	44
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 121 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	102
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005)	77
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	43, 56, 87
<i>State v. Gott</i> , 191 S.W.3d 113 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....	92
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wash.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (Wash. 2006).....	36
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	70
<i>State v. Grubb</i> , 724 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1987)	75
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 305 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	106
<i>State v. Hauge</i> , 103 Hawaii 38, 79 P.3d 131 (Hawaii 2003).....	36
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 169 Ohio.App.3d 65, 861 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio App. 2006).....	94
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1992)	86
<i>State v. Hyland</i> , 840 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1992).....	44
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)	75, 76
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561(Mo. banc 2009)	74, 76
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 953 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	58, 60
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	69
<i>State v. Knese</i> , 985 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1999).....	106, 107
<i>State v. Link</i> , 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2000)	87, 91, 92, 101
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008).....	87
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 43 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	44
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999)	76
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 303 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. banc 2010).....	73, 89
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 291 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)	56
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 213 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. banc 2007).....	28
<i>State v. Nettles</i> , 10 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	97
<i>State v. Nicklasson</i> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1998).....	86
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 243 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	107
<i>State v. Notti</i> , 316 Mont. 345, 71 P.3d 1233 (Mont. 2003)	36
<i>State v. Nunley</i> , 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1996)	87
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 293 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2009)	29
<i>State v. Raine</i> , 829 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	97
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 213 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	51
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998)	61
<i>State v. Sammons</i> , 93 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	92
<i>State v. Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. banc 1998).....	86

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000)	86
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 18 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	89
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001)	77, 105, 106
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004).....	86
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 943 S.W.2d 675 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	46
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	97
<i>State v. Toomes</i> , 191 S.W.3d 122 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2005).....	69, 70
<i>State v. Uka</i> , 25 S.W.3d 624 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	102
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Woodworth</i> , 941 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	58, 60, 61
<i>State v. Worthington</i> , 8 S.W.3d 83 (Mo. banc 1999)	56, 87
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005)	87
<i>Storey v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005)	76
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2 nd Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 217 F.R.D. 335 (M.D.Pa. 2003)	47
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164, 128 S.Ct. 1598 (2007)	37, 38
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	35

Constitutional Provisions

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 3	6
---	---

Statutes

Code of Criminal Procedure, Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 725, Section 5/115-7.3	42
Illinois Genetic Privacy Act, Illinois Compiled Statutes, chapter 410, Section 513..	passim
Section 565.001, Revised Statutes of Missouri 1978.....	80
Section 565.001, Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000	80, 83
Section 565.006, Revised Statutes of Missouri 1978.....	80
Section 565.008, Revised Statutes of Missouri 1978	80
Section 565.012, Revised Statutes of Missouri 1978.....	80, 81
Section 565.014, Revised Statutes of Missouri 1978	79, 80, 81, 83
Section 565.035, Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000.....	80, 83

Rules

Illinois Rules of Court, Rule 413.....	47, 48
Missouri Rules of Court, Rule 25.06.....	45, 48

Other Authorities

Department of Commerce, Statistical Abstract of the United States 1980	55
